

EXHIBIT A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CENTRAL DIVISION**

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP, an individual,
REPRESENTATIVE MARIANNETTE MILLER-
MEEKS, an individual, and FORMER STATE
SENATOR BRADLEY ZAUN, an individual,

Plaintiffs,

v.

J. ANN SELZER, an individual, SELZER &
COMPANY, DES MOINES REGISTER AND
TRIBUNE COMPANY, and GANNETT CO.,
INC.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 4:24-cv-00449-RGE-WPK

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS J. ANN
SELZER AND SELZER & COMPANY'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

A. Procedural History 2

B. Facts Set Forth in Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint 2

III. ARGUMENT 7

A. This Court Does Not Have Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Decide Moving Defendants’ 12b6 Motion, Which Must be Denied as Moot 7

1. Remand is Required as a Matter of Law 7

2. This Court Cannot Reach Moving Defendants’ 12b6 Motion on the Merits 9

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred by the First Amendment 10

1. The Defendant Polls are False Speech Not Immunized by the First Amendment 11

2. The Defendant Polls are Commercial Speech Not Warranting Any Heightened First Amendment Protection 13

3. Moving Defendants’ First Amendment Cases Are Distinguishable and Inapplicable to the Case at Bar 14

C. Plaintiffs Satisfied the Heightened Pleading Standards for Fraud 17

D. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Sufficiently Pled 19

1. Standard of Review 19

2. Plaintiffs Properly Pled a Claim for Violation of The Iowa Consumer Fraud Act 20

3. Plaintiffs Properly Pled a Claim for Fraudulent Misrepresentation 23

 a) Defendants Made Representations When They Published their Polls in the Des Moines Register 23

 b) Defendants’ Representations Were False 23

 c) The False Representations Made by Defendants Were Material 24

 d) Defendants Made the False Representations With Scienter 24

 e) Defendants Intended to Deceive With Their False Representations 25

 f) Plaintiffs Justifiably Relied on Defendants’ False Representations 25

 g) Plaintiffs Were Injured as a Result of Defendants’ Misrepresentations 26

4. Plaintiffs Properly Pled a Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation 26

5. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Facts and Claims Justifying Piercing the Corporate Veil and so Claims Against Selzer as an Individual Should Not be Dismissed .. 30

IV. CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	19, 20
<i>Bagelmann v. First Nat. Bank</i> , 823 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 2012).....	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	20
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 461 U.S. (1983)	11
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	13
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Brandt v. Weather Channel, Inc.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Brewster v. United States</i> , 542 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 1996).....	29
<i>Briggs Transp. Co. v. Starr Sales Co.</i> , 262 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 1978).....	30
<i>Burbach v. Radon Analytical</i> , 652 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 2002).....	29
<i>Carlson v. Arrowhead Concrete Works</i> , 445 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	13
<i>Davidson & Jones, Inc. v. New Hanover Cnty.</i> , 41 N.C. App. 661 (1979)	29

Energy Servs. v. Kinder Morgan Cochin,
80 F. Supp. 3d 963 (D. Minn. 2015)..... 10

Filla v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.,
336 F.3d 806 (2003) 9

Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995) 13

Foslip Pharmaceuticals, v. Metabolife Intern.,
92 F. Supp. 2d 891 (N.D. Iowa 2000) 9

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964) 12

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974) 12

Greatbatch v. Metropolitan Federal Bank,
534 N.W.2d 115 (Iowa App.1995) 27

Grosjean v. American Press Co.,
297 U.S. 233 (1936) 15, 16

Heuton v. Ford Motor Co.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203289 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 4, 2016) 10

Hollander v. CBS News,
2017 WL 1957485 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2017) 15, 16

IBEW v. NLRB,
341 U.S. 694 (1951) 11

Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.,
538 U.S. 600 (2003) 12

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984) 12

Larsen v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l,
2007 WL 3341698 (S.D. Iowa Nov. 9, 2007) 9

M&B Oil, Inc. v. Federated Mutual Insurance Company,
2023 WL 3163326 (8th Cir. May 1, 2023)..... 8

Meredith v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2019 WL 6330677 (S.D. Iowa Oct. 25, 2019) 20

Midwest Home Distributor, Inc. v. Domco Indust. Ltd.,
585 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1998)..... 23

Mujahid v. City of Kan. City,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 250422 (W.D. Mo. Sep. 12, 2019) 9

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Raoul,
685 F. Supp. 3d 688 (N.D. Ill. 2023)..... 15, 16, 17

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.,
436 U.S. 447 (1978) 13

OnePoint Solutions, LLC v. Borchert,
486 F. 3d 342 (8th Cir. 2007) 8

Owen Equipment & Erection Co. v. Kroger,
437 U.S. 365 (1978) 8, 9

Peel v. Atty. Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n,
496 U.S. 91 (1990) 13

Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.,
818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012)..... 26, 27

Rice v. Paladin Enters.,
128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 11

Samland v. Turner Enters.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106408 (D. Neb. June 18, 2012)..... 10

Spreitzer Properties, LLC v. Travelers Corp.,
539 F. Supp. 3d 774 (N.D. Iowa 2022) 8, 9

State ex rel. Att’y Gen. of Iowa v. Autor,
991 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2023)..... 18

State ex rel. Miller v. Hydro Mag, Ltd.,
436 N.W.2d 617 (Iowa 1989)..... 18

State ex rel. Miller v. Pace,
677 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2004)..... 18

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 9

Streambend Props. II, LLC v. Ivy Tower Minneapolis, LLC,
781 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2015) 17

Summerhill v. Terminix, Inc.,
637 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2011) 17, 19

The Conveyor Co. v. Sunsource Tech. Servs.,
398 F.Supp.2d 992 (N.D. Iowa 2005) 27

Topchian v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
760 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2014) 19

U.S. ex rel. Raynor v. Nat’l Rural Utils. Co-op. Fin. Corp.,
690 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2012) 17

Van Sickle Const. Co. v. Wachovia Com. Mortg.,
783 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 2010) 27, 28

Vincent v. Dakota, Minnesota & E. R.R. Corp.,
200 F.3d 580 (8th Cir. 2000) 10

Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976) 12

Warner v. Chase Home Fin. LLC,
530 F. App’x 614 (8th Cir. 2013) 9

Wash. League for Increased Transparency & Ethics v. Fox News,
2021 WL 3910574 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2021) 15, 16

Young v. Midwest Div. RMC,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100987 (W.D. Mo. June 3, 2022) 10

Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Ct. of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332 8

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1) 9

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) 8, 9

Iowa Code § 50.48(2)(a) 22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)..... 8

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 20

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 525-552 12

SB 1909..... 16, 17
